
 
 

 
 
 

     

 

 

To: CEOS WGdisasters Chair 
Marcelo Uriburu Quirno, CONAE  
muriburu@conae.gob.ar 

 
CEOS WGDisasters Secretary 
Andrew Eddy, Athena Global 
andrew.eddy@athenaglobal.com 
 
CEOS Chair 
Paul Bate, UKSA paul.bate@ukspaceagency.gov.uk 
 
Strategic Implementation Team (SIT) Chair 
Hironori Maejima, JAXA maejima.hironori@jaxa.jp 
 
CEOS Executive Officer (CEO) 
Steven Ramage  
steven_ramage@outlook.com 

 
Copy to:  Simona Zoffoli 

ASI Deputy CEOS Principal 
simona.zoffoli@asi.it 
 
Antonio Montuori 
ASI WGDisasters Point of Contact 
antonio.montuori@asi.it 
 
Ceos-sec@lists.ceos.org 
uksa-ceos-chair-2025@googlegroups.com 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: ASI Nomination for CEOS Working Group on Disasters (WGDisasters) 
 
Dear colleagues, 
I am pleased to inform you that the Italian Space Agency (ASI) fully supports Antonio Montuori as 
next CEOS Working Group on Disasters (WGDisasters) Vice Chair for two years (2026-2027), 
followed by a further two years as WGDisasters Chair (concluding at the 2029 CEOS Plenary). ASI 
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commits to support Mr. Montuori's contribution at WGDisasters and CEOS relevant meetings 
throughout his leadership tenure and to the provision of the WGDisasters secretariat functions to 
support the working group. 
Antonio has long term experience with space Earth observations (EO) missions, technologies, 
applications and programmes for about 15 years, spanning both optical and microwave remote 
sensing domains across terrestrial and marine environments, including the application of EO data for 
disasters monitoring. Antonio has been an active member of the CEOS WGDisasters since 2018 and 
further continues as ASI point of contact for WGDisasters projects selection and evaluation as well 
as lead of Data Coordination Team (DCT) and ASI lead for new project proposals to WGDisasters. 
I would like also to express my sincere gratitude to CONAE for the valuable and professional 
leadership of WGDisasters to date. 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 Francesco Longo 
 
                                                                                            ASI CEOS Principal and  
                                                                                  Head ASI Earth Observation Office 
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